

# LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

## **MEDIA ADVISORY**

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 15, 2024

Contact

Mike Sanchez: (562) 462-2648 Media Info: (562) 462-3054

Los Angeles County to Unveil New Ballot Processing Center and Host a Presidential Primary Election Community Outreach and Media Briefing Media is invited to tour the new facility and attend the Presidential Primary Election Briefing

**LOS ANGELES** — Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (RR/CC) Dean C. Logan will host County officials, stakeholders, and community leaders at the new Los Angeles County Ballot Processing Center and host a community outreach and media briefing for the March 5, 2024, Presidential Primary Election.

The event will include a brief presentation and ribbon cutting ceremony commemorating opening of the new, multi-purpose, state-of-the-art facility followed by a tour of the ballot processing areas. Media can also capture b-roll footage of ballot processing, and take part in the Presidential Primary Election press briefing with community leaders and voting advocates immediately following.

**WHAT**: Ballot Processing Center Grand Opening & Community Outreach Media Briefing **WHO**:

### **Speakers at the Ballot Processing Center Ribbon Cutting:**

- Dean C. Logan, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, Los Angeles County
- Hilda Solis, 1<sup>st</sup> District Supervisor, Los Angeles County
- Christy McCormick, Commissioner, United States Election Assistance Commission
- Joseph Nicchitta, Chief Operating Officer, Los Angeles County Chief Executive Office
- Michael Owh, Chief Deputy Director, Los Angeles County Internal Services Department
- Cory C. Moss, Mayor, City of Industry

## Speakers at the Community Outreach and Media Briefing:

- Dean C. Logan, Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, Los Angeles County
- Hilda Solis, 1<sup>st</sup> District Supervisor, Los Angeles County
- Gabriel Taylor, Senior Advocate, Disability Rights California
- Nancy Yap, Executive Director, Center for Asian Americans United for Self Empowerment (CAUSE)

WHEN: February 20, 2024 at 10:00 AM

WHERE: 13401 Crossroads Parkway, Industry, CA 91746

MEDIA RSVP: Click here to Register (https://forms.office.com/g/urjZ2p7peJ)

### **MEDIA VISUALS:**

The Ballot Processing Center is a new state-of-the-art facility and central hub for processing, verifying, and counting all cast ballots in Los Angeles County. This 144,000-square-foot facility has undergone a comprehensive renovation with security, efficiency, and transparency at the forefront of its design. It encompasses every aspect of handling election ballots under one roof, including Vote by Mail processing, Vote Center ballot processing, tallying of election results, and post-Election Day operations.

The mission of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk is to serve Los Angeles County by providing essential records management and election services in a fair, accessible, and transparent manner. For more information, visit vsap.lavote.net and follow us on social media **@LACountyRRCC**.

###

